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Under section 2-5-34 of the Code of Alabama, a private entity may guarantee bonds issued by the Farmers Market Authority.





Dear Mr. Wambles:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Farmers Market Authority.








QUESTION





	May a private entity guarantee bonds issued by the Farmers Market Authority (“Authority”)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 2-5-34 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows for security for payment of bonds issued by the Farmers Market Authority:





	The bonds shall not be general obligations of the authority but shall be limited obligations payable solely from one or more specified sources, including, but not limited to, revenues derived from market charges, authorized under Section 2-5-8, lease revenues, authorized under Section 2-5-16, and appropriations made under Section 2-5-17.  The authority shall be author�ized to pledge all or any portion of such revenues as security for the payment of the bonds.  All such pledges made by the authority shall take precedence in the order of the adoption of the resolutions containing the pledges.  The author�ity is further authorized to obtain credit enhancement for its bonds, including, but not limited to, bond insurance and letters of credit, and to pledge all or a portion of its revenues as security for its reimbursement obligations with respect thereto.  All bonds issued by the author�ity pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be solely and exclusively obligations of the author�ity and shall not be an obligation or debt of the State of Alabama, any county or any municipality within the State of Alabama.





Ala. Code § 2-5-34 (1999) (emphasis added).  





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  The plain language of section 2-5-34 gives the Authority the unlimited power “to obtain credit enhancement for its bonds.”  Ala. Code § 2-5-34 (1999).  “Credit enhancement” is not defined by the statute, and it does not list a “guaran�tee” among its non-exhaustive examples of such an enhancement.  The official comment to the definitional section of Article 9A of the Uniform Commercial Code [Ala. Code § 7-9A-102 (Supp. 2004)], as well as the common usage of those terms throughout the Code of Alabama, however, reflect that they are one and the same.  





	The comment for the term “supporting obligation” states that “[t]his new term covers the most common types of credit enhancements – suretyship obligations (including guarantees) and letter-of-credit rights.”  Ala. Code § 7-9A-102(a)(77) (Official Comment 5.f.) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).  The statutes providing for the powers of several other authorities use identical language, including guarantees as a type of credit enhancement that can be obtained.   Ala. Code § 9-14B-6(12) (Supp. 2004) (Gulf State Park Authority); Ala. Code § 11-99A-15(a) (Supp. 2003) (improvement district); Ala. Code § 16-65-5(6) (2001) (Alabama Higher Education Equipment Loan Authority); Ala. Code § 41-10-44.3(6) (2000) (State Industrial Development Authority); Ala. Code § 41-10-546(10) (2000) (Alabama Incentives Financing Authority); Ala. Code § 41-10-625(11) (2000) (Alabama 21st Century Authority).





	Of the above-listed statutes, section 11-99A-15(a) contains the lan�guage most like section 2-5-34.  This Office recently construed section 11-99A-15(a), concluding that a county commission may not pledge to repay bonds issued by an improvement district.  Opinion to Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney, Winston County Commission, dated July 28, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-190.  That section limits the entities and individuals who may provide credit enhancements for the district’s bonds.  In contrast, section 2-5-34 contains no such limitation.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 2-5-34 of the Code of Alabama, a private entity may guarantee bonds issued by the Farmers Market Authority.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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